

No. 21-432

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADOLFO R. ARELLANO,
Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. McDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF MILITARY-VETERANS ADVOCACY
INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

John B. Wells
MILITARY-VETERANS
ADVOCACY, INC.
P.O. Box 5235
Slidell, LA 70469-5235
(985) 641-1855
JohnLawEsq@msn.com

Melanie L. Bostwick
Counsel of Record
Cesar A. Lopez-Morales
Anne W. Savin
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
mbostwick@orrick.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Certiorari Is Necessary To Overturn A Decision That Wrongly Forecloses The Application Of Equitable Tolling To 38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1).	5
A. Section 5110(b)(1)'s text and placement within the Veterans' Judicial Review Act confirm that Congress did not foreclose equitable tolling.....	6
B. A policy interest in administrative simplicity does not overcome the application of <i>Irwin's</i> presumption to § 5110(b)(1).....	16
II. Certiorari Is Warranted Because Equitable Tolling Is Vitally Important To The Veteran Community.....	20
A. Equitable tolling would benefit participants in a large, nationwide public-benefits program.....	20
B. Equitable tolling protects the most vulnerable veterans.	22
C. The equitable tolling bar disserves a uniquely deserving population.	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. Principi</i> , 351 F.3d 1134 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Comer v. Peake</i> , 552 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	22, 24
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	3, 5, 6, 9
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	7
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004)	6, 9
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	15
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. v. Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009)	11
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997)	6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 16 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015)	11, 12, 13

<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	2, 15
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	8
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	6, 21

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 6511	12
26 U.S.C. § 6511(a)	10
26 U.S.C. § 6511(b)(2)(A).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2401(b)	11, 13
38 U.S.C. § 1110	2, 21
38 U.S.C. § 1111	14
38 U.S.C. §§ 1112-1118.....	14
38 U.S.C. § 1131	2, 21
38 U.S.C. § 1155.....	17
38 U.S.C. § 1156.....	17
38 U.S.C. § 1157.....	17
38 U.S.C. § 5103.....	14
38 U.S.C. § 5103A	14, 17

38 U.S.C. § 5107	14
38 U.S.C. § 5110	13
38 U.S.C. § 5110(a)(1)	2, 10, 11, 12
38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 5904(c)(1)	22
38 U.S.C. § 7104	13
38 U.S.C. § 7252	13
38 U.S.C. § 7266(a)	15
38 U.S.C. § 7703	13
42 U.S.C. § 402	19
Act of September 29, 1789, ch. 24, § 1, 1 Stat. 95.....	24

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 3.102	14
38 C.F.R. § 3.103(a).....	14
38 C.F.R. § 3.159	14
38 C.F.R. § 3.159(b).....	14
38 C.F.R. § 3.159(c)	14
38 C.F.R. § 3.307	14

38 C.F.R. § 3.308	14
38 C.F.R. § 3.309	14
38 C.F.R. § 3.318	14
38 C.F.R. §§ 3.321-3.385.....	17

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	7
Charles W. Hoge et al., <i>Combat Duty in Iraq and Afghanistan, Mental Health Problems, and Barriers to Care</i> , 351 <i>New Eng. J. of Med.</i> 13 (2004)	23
President Abraham Lincoln, Second Inaugural Address (Apr. 10, 1865).....	25
President Barack Obama, Address to the American Legion (Aug. 26, 2014).....	25
Ranak B. Trivedi et al., <i>Prevalence, Comorbidity, and Prognosis of Mental Health Among U.S. Veterans</i> , 105 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 2564 (2015), https://tinyurl.com/4zedw9kh	22
Thomas W. Britt et al., <i>The Stigma of Mental Health Problems in the Military</i> , 172 <i>Military Med.</i> 157 (2007)	24

- U.S. Census Bureau, *Those Who Served: America's Veterans From World War II to the War on Terror* (2020), <https://tinyurl.com/yza3axuj> 17
- U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, *Annual Report on the Steps Taken to Achieve Full Staffing Capacity* (2021), <https://tinyurl.com/d4r8d9mx> 18
- U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, *FY 2022 Budget Submission: Budget in Brief* (2021), <https://tinyurl.com/tscjkyc5> 23
- U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, National Center for Veterans Analysis and Statistics, *VA Utilization Profile FY 2017* (2020), <https://tinyurl.com/yxctoqnm> 18
- U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, *Veteran Population Projection Model 2018: A Brief Description* (2020), <https://tinyurl.com/yyttab5j> 17
- U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, *Veterans Benefits Administration, Annual Benefits Report Fiscal Year 2020* (2021), <https://tinyurl.com/47cf35ms>.17, 18, 20, 21
- U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-13-643, *VA Benefits* (2013), <https://tinyurl.com/c6j5c5aw> 22

U.S. Soc. Sec. Admin., *Annual
Statistical Supplement to the Social
Security Bulletin, 2020* (2020),
<https://tinyurl.com/s6a55wnh> 19
